Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

ORDINANCE NO. 2019 - 364

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND PESOS (P2,000.00) MONTHLY HONORARIUM TO THE HEAD OF SENIOR CITIZENS AFFAIR (OSCA)

WHEREAS, under Rule VI, Section 3 of the implementing rules and regulations of RA 9994 " an Act Granting Additional Benefits and Privileges to Senior Citizens", the head of the OSCA is entitled to receive an honorarium;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Mina, Iloilo, in compliance with the objectives of the RA 9994 has adopted several measures whereby our senior citizens are assisted and given several benefits;

WHEREAS, to ensure the continuity of the said benefits to be availed by the Head of the OSCA and to motivate him/her to deliver effective and efficient performance and services.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina in session that:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Granting the Amount of Two Thousand Pesos (P2,000.00) to the Head of the Senior Citizens Affair (OSCA)".

SECTION 2. DEFINITION OF TERMS. For purposes of this Ordinance, these terms shall mean as follows:

- 2.1 OSCA refers to the Office of the Senior Citizens Affair established in the city/municipality, which facilitates or assists in the issuance of OSCA Identification Card in coordination with the City/Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer;
- 2.2Head of the Senior Citizen Affair refers to a senior citizen appointed by the Municipal Mayor for a term of three (3) years, residing in the Municipality of Mina, Iloilo.
- **SECTION 3. IMPLEMENTING AGENCY.** This Ordinance shall be implemented by the Local Government Unit through its respective Office of the Senior Citizens Affair (OSCA).
- **SECTION 4. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.** If any portion or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, the remaining portions or provisions thereof, which are not affected thereby, shall remain in full force and effect.
- **SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE.** All ordinances, executive orders issuances, including rules and regulations inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed and/or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY.	This	Ordinance sh	all take ef	fect on Se	ptember 1	. 2019.
-------------------------	------	--------------	-------------	------------	-----------	---------

ADOPTED this 5thday of September 2019, on motion of Hon. Noel P. Espiritu duly seconded by Hon. Ireneo D. Pecina, and Hon. Ariel V. Novo.

APPROVED.				
I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-stated Ordinance.				
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian			
ATTESTED:				
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer				
	APPROVED:			

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor